

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

**ADAM DARRICK TOGHILL,**

*Petitioner – Appellant,*

**v.**

**HAROLD W. CLARKE, Director, Dept. of Corrections,**

*Respondent – Appellee.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
AT ROANOKE**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Gregory Dolin**

*Associate Professor of Law*

**Meghan Ellis Brennan, Third Year Law Student**

**Stuart Goldberg, Third Year Law Student**

**Jasna McElrath, Third Year Law Student**

**UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE**

**SCHOOL OF LAW**

**1420 N. Charles Street**

**Baltimore, MD 21218**

**(410) 837-4610**

***Counsel for Appellant***

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Circumstances Leading to Mr. Toghill’s Arrest .....	6
B. The Criminal Trial.....	8
C. Appeals to the State Courts .....	10
D. The Federal Habeas Petition .....	12
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
VI. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Standard of Review .....	16
B. The Case-at-Bar is Indistinguishable from <i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> .....	17
C. Attempts to Distinguish <i>MacDonald</i> are Unpersuasive.....	23
D. The Supreme Court of Virginia’s Recalcitrance Should Not be Countenanced by this Court .....	32
1. The Decision of the Supreme Court of Virginia is “Contrary to” Clearly Established Federal Law .....	33
2. The Decision of the Supreme Court of Virginia is an “Unreasonable Application of” Clearly Established Federal Law.....	38

VII. CONCLUSION.....43

VIII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s):

#### Cases:

<i>Allen v. Lee</i> , 366 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	19, 37
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	35
<i>Bennett v. Stirling</i> , 842 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	40
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	34
<i>Brooker v. Commonwealth</i> , 587 S.E.2d 732 (Va. App. 1990) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	28, 32
<i>Burgess v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	1
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	38
<i>City of Roanoke v. Elliott</i> , 96 S.E. 819 (Va. 1918) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	27

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	17, 23
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	41
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	22
<i>Falls Church v. Bd. of Sup'rs.</i> , 144 S.E. 870 (1928).....	30
<i>Gill v. Rollins Protective Servs. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 194 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	39
<i>Henry v. Warden</i> , 576 S.E.2d 495 (2003) .....	5
<i>Hill v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942).....	22
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016).....	16, 34
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	33

<i>Longworth v. Ozmint</i> , 377 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	27
<i>MacDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1939–05–2, 2007 WL 43635 (Va. Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2007) .....	18
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , No. 11–7427 (4th Cir., April 8, 2013).....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	43
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	21
<i>Martin v. Zihlerl</i> , 607 S.E.2d 367 (2005) .....	18
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , 630 S.E.2d 754 (2006) .....	18, 19
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	15, 41
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	22
<i>Moose v. MacDonald</i> , 134 S. Ct. 200 (2013).....	31
<i>Nitro–Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	34

<i>O'Brien v. Dubois</i> , 145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> , 293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Owsley v. Peyton</i> , 352 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1965) .....	33-34
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	38
<i>Redmon v. Peyton</i> , 420 F.2d 822 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	36
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	34
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	1
<i>Thacker v. Peyton</i> , 146 S.E.2d 176 (1966) .....	34
<i>Toghill v. Commonwealth</i> , 2014 WL 545728 (Va. App. Feb. 11, 2014) (“ <i>Toghill I</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toghill v. Commonwealth</i> , 768 S.E.2d 674 (2015) (“ <i>Toghill II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Toghill v. Clarke*,  
 No. 7:15–CV–00119,  
 2016 WL 742123 (W.D. Va. 2016) (“*Toghill III*”) .....*passim*

*United States v. Chong*,  
 285 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2002) .....15, 42

*United States v. Irej*,  
 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) .....21

*United States v. Montgomery County*,  
 761 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1985) .....32

*United States v. Reese*,  
 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....36

*United States v. Sepulveda*,  
 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997) .....32

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....35

*Williams v. Ozmint*,  
 494 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2007) .....16

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....*passim*

*Woodford v. Visciotti*,  
 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....40

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*,  
 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....40

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) .....13

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A) .....2

28 U.S.C. § 2254	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (“AEDPA”).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	17, 23, 33
Md. Crim. L. Code. § 3–301 .....	37
Md. Crim. L. Code. § 3–304(a)(3).....	37
Md. Crim. L. Code. § 3–306(a)(3).....	37
Va. Code § 18.2–29.....	17, 18
Va. Code § 18.2–347.3(C) .....	10, 41
Va. Code § 18.2–361.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2–361(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2–374(C) .....	30, 31, 32
Va. Code § 18.2–374.3 .....	8, 10
Va. Code § 18.2–374.3(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2–374.3(C)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.3–347.3(C).....	41
Va. Code § 19.2–257.....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	22
U.S. Const. art. III .....	42, 43
Va. Const. art. IV, § 13 .....	28
Va. Const. art. IV, § 13 (2017) .....	29
Va. Const. art. IV, § 53 (1902) .....	29

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....2

**Legislative Materials:**

H.D. 10, Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2014) .....29

Va. Acts 2014, c. 794 .....37

Va. Acts 2014, c. 794, § 1  
(eff. April 23, 2014) .....26

Va. Acts 2014, c. 794, § 2 .....28, 29

Va. S.B. 14 (2014) .....27

**Other Authorities:**

Judge Marvin E. Frankel, Jail Sentence Reform, N.Y. Times,  
Jan. 15, 1978 .....21

Va. Gen. Assembly 2013 Session Calendar,  
*available at* [http://dls.virginia.gov/pubs/calendar/cal2013\\_2.pdf](http://dls.virginia.gov/pubs/calendar/cal2013_2.pdf)  
(last visited April 13, 2017) (“2013 Session Calendar”) .....30, 31

Va. Gen. Assembly 2014 Session Pre–Filing Calendar,  
*available at* [http://dls.virginia.gov/pubs/calendar/cal2014\\_1.pdf](http://dls.virginia.gov/pubs/calendar/cal2014_1.pdf)  
(last visited April 13, 2017) .....31

Va. Gen. Assembly 2014 Session Calendar,  
*available at* [http://dls.virginia.gov/pubs/calendar/cal2014\\_2.pdf](http://dls.virginia.gov/pubs/calendar/cal2014_2.pdf)  
(last visited April 13, 2017) .....31
